
RESOLUTION NO.: 2019-R32 

SPONSOR:   MAYOR NEUGEBAUER 

INTRODUCED:  APRIL 9, 2019 ASSIGNED TO:     

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GREEN TO DISPOSE OF UNNEEDED 

EQUIPMENT/PROPERTY BY SALE TO EMPLOYEES, PUBLIC AUCTION OR ON 

EBAY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 721.15 OF THE REVISED CODE AND RESOLUTION 

2007-R22, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Green has accumulated various pieces of equipment and/or property that 

are no longer needed for municipal purposes; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 721.15 of the Revised Code requires that property valued in excess of One 

Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars be sold to the highest and best bidder; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Green desires to dispose of the unneeded equipment/property; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN, 

COUNTY OF SUMMIT, AND STATE OF OHIO THAT: 

 

SECTION ONE: 

Green City Council directs and authorizes the Public Service Director to inventory all unneeded 

equipment and/or property to identify those items to be auctioned by the City.  A list of the items 

to be sold is attached as Exhibit “A.”  

 

SECTION TWO: 

Green City Council directs and authorizes the Public Service Director to advertise the date and 

time of the auction once per week for at least two (2) consecutive weeks, in accordance with 

Revised Code Section 721.15, and authorizes the City to conduct an auction to dispose of the 

unneeded equipment and/or property.  After the auction, the Public Service Director is authorized 

to dispose of all items not sold. 

 

SECTION THREE: 

The City of Green finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 

relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in open meetings of this Council and any 

deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were 

in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements. 

 

SECTION FOUR: 

Council declares this to be an emergency immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 

peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Green.  Provided that this legislation receives 

the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members elected or appointed to Council, it shall take 

effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall 

take effect and be in force at the earliest time allowed by law. 



Page 2 

Resolution 2019-R32 
 

 

ADOPTED: _________________________ 

 

                 __________________________________ 

Molly Kapeluck, Clerk of Council                             Bob Young, Council President 

 

 

APPROVED: _____________________, 2019 

 

____________________________________ 

Gerard M. Neugebauer, Mayor 

 

 

ENACTED EFFECTIVE: _______________, 2019 

 

 

ON ROLL CALL: Babbitt   Dyer  Humphrey  Shaughnessy                 

   Speight  Yeargin Young              

 

 

Suburbanite publication on ____________________ and ______________________ 

 

_____________________________________     

Molly Kapeluck, Clerk of Council 
 

 

 

 

 

04/04/2019 Approved as to form and content by William G. Chris, Director of Law, Interim _____________________________ 

 


